Chipsmall Limited consists of a professional team with an average of over 10 year of expertise in the distribution
of electronic components. Based in Hongkong, we have already established firm and mutual-benefit business
relationships with customers from,Europe,America and south Asia,supplying obsolete and hard-to-find components
to meet their specific needs.
With the principle of “Quality Parts,Customers Priority,Honest Operation,and Considerate Service”,our business
mainly focus on the distribution of electronic components. Line cards we deal with include
Microchip,ALPS,ROHM,Xilinx,Pulse,ON,Everlight and Freescale. Main products comprise
IC,Modules,Potentiometer,IC Socket,Relay,Connector.Our parts cover such applications as commercial,industrial,

occur on devices subjected to high energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD
precautions are recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
ORDERING GUIDE
INL Temperature Package Package
Model (LSB) Range Description Option
DAC8512EP ±1 –40°C to +85°C 8-Pin P-DIP N-8
DAC8512FP ±2 –40°C to +85°C 8-Pin P-DIP N-8
DAC8512FS ±2 –40°C to +85°C 8-Lead SOIC SO-8
DAC8512GBC ±2 +25°C Dice
DAC8512
–4– REV. A
CLR
 tcsh
D11 D10 D9 D8 D7 D6 D5 D3D4 D1D2 D0
 tld2
 tcss
 tld1
 tS
 tdh tds
 tcl
 tch
 tldw
 ts
 tclrw
±1 LSB
ERROR BAND
SDI
CLK
CS
SDI
CLK
FS
ZS
VOUT
LD
LD
Figure 1. Timing Diagram
DATA
SHIFT
REGISTER
ESD PROTECTION DIODES TO VDD AND GND
SDI
CS
CLK
Figure 2. Equivalent Clock Input Logic
Table I. Control-Logic Truth Table
CS
2 CLK2
CLR LD Serial Shift Register Function DAC Register Function
H X H H No Effect Latched
L L H H No Effect Latched
L H H H No Effect Latched
L ↑+ H H Shift-Register-Data Advanced One Bit Latched
↑+ L H H Shift-Register-Data Advanced One Bit Latched
H X H ↓– No Effect Updated with Current Shift Register Contents
H X H L No Effect Transparent
H X L X No Effect Loaded with All Zeros
H X ↑+ H No Effect Latched All Zeros
NOTES
l ↑+ positive logic transition; ↓– negative logic transition; X = Don’t Care.
2
CS and CLK are interchangeable.
3Returning CS HIGH avoids an additional “false clock” of serial data input.
4Do not clock in serial data while LD is LOW.
DAC8512
–5–REV. A
PIN CONFIGURATIONS
SO-8 P-DIP-8 & Cerdip-8
1
2